. ALAMEDA COUNTY .
"HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alamada, CA 94502-6577

September 1, 2005

Robert Snodgrass (510) 567-6700
Alameda County Fire Departiment FAX (510) 337-9335
835 East 14" Street

San Leandro, CA 94577
Dear Mr. Snodgrass:

Subject: uel Leak Site Case Closure Alco Fire Station #4, 20336 San Miguel Avenue, Castro Valley,
CA 94546; Case No. RO0002573

This letter tfransmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letier in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site, The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

*  Residual concentrations of up to 330 milligrams per kitogram {mg/kg) of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline and 90 mg/kg of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel remain in soil at the site.

= Residual concentrations of up to 110 micrograms per liter (pg/L) of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel remain in groundwater at the site. :

if you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

e

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Sincer

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Cerlificate
2. Case Closure Summary



cc:
Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc) Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board State Water Resources Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UST Cleanup Fund
Oakland, CA 94612 P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Jerry Wickham (w/orig enc), D. Drogos {(w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

"HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0D
_ AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

September 1, 2005 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Robert Snodgrass ST

Alameda County Fire Department

835 East 14" Street
San Leandro, CA 94577

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Dear Mr. Snodgrass:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Alco Fire Station #4, 20336 San Miguel Avenue, Castro Valley,
CA 94546; Case No. RO0002573

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tank(s) formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries conceming the former
underground storage tank{s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site s in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the'petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
Mee Ling Tung %\ \L‘K
Director

Alameda County Environmental Health
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Alameda County Environmental Health

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
.LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - .LOCAL. OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

Date: July 22, 2005

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/StatefZip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Alco Fire Station #4

Site Facility Address: 20336 San Miguel Avenue, Gastro Valley, CA 04546

RB Casa No.: --

Local Case No.; -~

LOP Case No.: RO0002573

URF Filing Date: 03/06/2003 SWEEPS No.: - AFPN: 084A-0112-017-02
%ﬂﬂ

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Robert Snodor ?ysf:ire 835 E. 14" Street 510-603-3438
Department San Leandro, CA 94577
Tank 1.0, No Size in Gallons Contents Closed Date
’ In Place/Removed?
1 1,000 Diesel fuel Closed in place 05/19/2003
. Vents closed in place;
Piping dispensers and fittings 05/19/2003
removed
Page 1 of 5 R0O2573 - Closure Summary



lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Ré!ease: Unknown

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: --—-

Monitoring wells installed? No Number: -- Proper screened interval? --

. . Lowest Depth: 15 Flow Direclion: inferred to
nghgst GW Depth Below Ground Surface; 6 feet foet southwest based on site topography |

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:
No domestic, irrigation, municipal, or industrial wells were found within a 2,00-foot radius of the site based on a well
search conducted by Alameda County Public Works Agency.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Castro Valley Basin

Nearest SW Name: Unnamed creek 2,640 feet east (cross
gradient) from site

Is surface water affected? No

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/L.ocations): None

Reparts on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date:
Tank 1U8T Filling in place with concrete slurry 05/19/2003
Piping Not reported Removed 05192003
Free Product None - -

Soil Not reported - -
Groundwater Not reported -- -
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MAXIMUM DOCUME!“IED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS B!!ORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 4 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before After Before e o) After
TPH (Gas) 330 330 <50 <50
TPH (Diesel) %0 90 110/85* 110/85*
Oil & Grease -- -~ - -
Benzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene <0.005 <0.005 0.53 .53
Ethylbenzens <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes - <0.005 <0.005 0.56 0.56
Heavy Metals “- -- - -
MTBE * <0.005 <0.005 <g** <G
Other (8240/8270) - - - -

* Result after silica gel cleanup
*MTBE; <1 pph; TBA: <10,000 ppb; TAME: <500 ppb; DIPE: <500 ppb; ETBE: <500 ppb; EBD and EDC not analyzed.

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

fn preparation to close-in-place a 1,000 gallon underground storage tank {(UST} located east of Alameda County Fire
Station #4, one soil boring was advanced adjacent to the UST. One soil sample was collected from a depth of
approximately 1 to 3 feet below the tank invert, Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and TPH as diesel
{TPHd) was detected in the soil sample at concentrations of 300 and 90 ppm, respectively. The UST, which is
adjacent to the fire station building, was closed in place by filling with a concrete slurry on May 19, 2003.

A limited subsurface investigation was conducted at the site on January 6, 2004. Four soil borings were advanced to
a depth of approximately 15 feet below grade (fbg). A total of eight soil samples and four grab groundwater samples
were collected from the four borings. The soil samples were analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}. All soil resuits were less than laboratory reporting
limits. TPHg, benzene, and MTBE were not detected in any of the four grab groundwater samples. TPHd was
detected at concentrations of 110 and 72 ppb in two groundwater samples and not detectad in the remaining two
groundwater samples
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V. CLOSURE . .

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human heaith based upon cusrent fand use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: -

Monitoring Wells Decommissionad: No wells

installed Number Decommissioned: -- Number Retained: --

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None.

List Enforcément Actions Rescinded: None.

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations andfor Variances:

During the most recent subsurface investigation of the site, all chemicals of concern for the site were not detected
or were detected at concentrations less than Tier 1 environmental screening levels for residential land use and
current or potential use of groundwater as drinking water established in “Screening for Environmentat Concerns
with Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater,” (February 2005).

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the low levels of residual contamination at the site do not
pose a significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the
information in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case
closure for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: \, [ Vo «.I\.;&l‘riw'\ Date: @7 /?_‘a /200G
Approved bﬁ)ﬁ)or@ L. Drogos, P.E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signatureﬁ ; g ;/fa’/f Date: o /a 7 / o
¢ 4
i ,

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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AUG B2 2085 23:46 FR REGIONAL WATER CTRL 518 622 2464 TO 93379335 P.B3-83

Vil REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

LY

Reglonal Board Staif Name: Cherls MeCayloy Title: Associate Water Resources Control Engineer
RB Response: Congur, based solely upon Information s
contained In this case closure summagy. Data Submitied to RB: July 28, 2005

Signalure: WM Date: 3’/ 3 / a5’

Viif. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requestad by ACEHM: - Date of Well Dacommissioning Report: —

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: N/A Number Decommissionad; - Number Retained: -
Reason Wells Refained: No walls on sits.

Additional requirements for submittal of grounowater data from retamed welils:

ACEH Concurrence - Slgnature: : ' Date;

Atlachmenis:

1, Site Vicinlty Map

Site Flans (2 pages)

Soil Analytical Data (2 pages)
Groundwater Anglytical Data (2 pages)
Boring Logs {4 pages)

AP0

This docunant and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE ghall be
retained by the iead agency as part of the offlcial sita file. .

Page §of & , RO2573 - Glosure Summary
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EXPLANATION
. Soil sample collected 2/13/03

@ Geoprobe boring

m Storm drain

o**  Sanitary sewer cleanout
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Table 1

Soil Chemical Analytical Results
Alamada County Fire Depariment Station #4

20336 San Miguel Avenue
Castro Valley, California
Sample Sample Sample  TPHg TPHd B T E X MiBE

ID Depth(f) Date  (pm) (pm) (pm) (pm) (ppm)  (pm)  (ppm)
B1-10 10 1/6/04 <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B1-16 16 1/6/04 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B2-10 10 1/6/04 <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050
B2-16 16 1/6/04 <1.0 <10  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B3-10 10 1/6/04 <10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B3-15 15 1/6/04 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B4-10 10 1/6/04 <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B4-16 16 1/6/04 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
Explanation: Analytical Laboratory:

Kiff Analytical LLC (ELAP# 2236)

ft = feet
ppm = parts per million nalytical ods:

NA = Not Analyzed

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as diesel

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Total xylenes

MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TPHg/BTEX/MtBE by EPA Method 8260B
TPHd by EPA Method 8015 Modified

948207.01
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Anslytical 'm:us vy Tes 909aR

Lab # Sampie ID Annlysis - . Result (malkg) ROL (mg/kg)
12062 San Migus!  TPH/Gasoline 330 50
Oate Sampled: _02/13/03 Dale Analvzed: _02/14/03 QC Batch #: 3224
Date Recelved: ~ 021302 Meothod: _EPA B01EM

Date Sampled: _02/13/03 Daie Analyzed: _02/14/03 00 Batch#: 3224
Duata Recelved: _02/13/02 Mathod: _EFA 8015M

n

Lub# - Sample 1D Analysis Result {ma/kg} ROL {malkg)
12062 San Migual  TPH/Dlesel 90 @ 5.0

Date Sampled: _02/13/03 Date Extractod: _02/13/03 QC Batch i _3218

Date Received: 02/13/3 Data Analyzed: _02/14/03 Method: EPA 3550/8016M

Pate Samplad; 0271303 Date Extracted: _02/13/03 QC Balch # _3$218
Date Recslved: ______5?71 303 Date Anatyzed: _(214/03 Method: _EPA 3550/6015M
i

@ The sample chcometogram doas nat exhibit a pattern characteristic of diese!. Higher boiling polnt
apnstituents of waathered gasofine are present in the early boiling point range agsocigted with dlesal.

Page 20f7
Lab Project # 3021302 CA Lab Accreditalion #: 2303
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Table 2

Grdundwater Chemical Analytical Results
Alamada County Fire Department Station #4

20336 San Miguel Avenue
Castro Valley, California
Sample  Sample  TPHg TPHd B T E X MtBE
D Date (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {rpb) (ppb) (ppb)
B-1 1/6/04 <50  110/85' <050 053 <050  0.56 <5.0
B-2 1/6/04 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
B-3 1/6/04 <50  72/<50' <050 <050 <050  0.56 <5.0
B-4 1/6/04 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 ’ ‘<0.50 0.51 <5.0
Explanation: n oratory:
Kiff Analytical LLC (ELAP# 2236)

ft = feet
ppb = parts per billion A ic ds:

NA =Not Analyzed

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

B = Benzene
T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene
X = Total xylenes
MIBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether

TPHg/BTEX/M{BE by EPA Method 8260B

TPHd by EPA Method 8015 Modified

Notes:

! Result after silica gel cleanup

948207.01
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drocarbons by GG/MS In Water

Result RDL
Lab# Sample ID comﬁgund Name (upfL) (ugn.[ »
12062 Ban Migue! benzene NDQ@ 500
toluane ND 800
ethyl benzarns ND 500
m,pexylene ' ND 500
o-xylene NR 500
' Oxygarated Gasoline Additivas
tert-butyl alcohol (T34 ND 10,000
mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTEE) ND 500
didsopropyt sther (MPE) ND 500
ethyl tert-butyl ether (F10E) HD 500
tart-amyl methyl ether (TAME) _ ND 500
Surrogates Result {ugiL) % Recavery Agceptance Ranga (%)
dibromofluaromethane (20} 192" 960 70~ 130
toluene-dy (20) 196 - 38.0 70 - 130
A-hromofluorobenzeane (20) 204 102 T0-130
Dale Samgied: _02/13/03 Date Analyzed:  02/14/03 QC Batch # 3214
Date Received: _ 0213008 Method: _EPA 82608 ]
]
VA

@® Adilution was necessary dug to the presence of significant amounts of non-larged hydrocarbons.

' Page 3of 7
Lab Projoct #1 3021302 CA Lab Accreditation #. 2503
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Gettier—-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring B~1

PROJECT: Alameda County Fire Deptartment Station #4

LOCATION: 20338 San Miguel Avenue, Casitro Valley, CA

GR PRQJECT NO.: 848207.1

SURFACE ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED: 0//06/04

WL [H, bgs) 15 DATE: 01/08/04  TIME: 09:27

DATE FINISHED: 01/06/04

Wl (ft. bgsk DATE: TIME,

DRILLING METHOD: 2 in. Geoprobe (direct push)

TOTAL DEPTH: 16 feet

DRILLING COMPANY. Vironex Drilling

GEQLOGIST: Geoffray Aisse

[a g
& ®
- 3 |€lS] 8
g w wl g < GEQLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
EZ|1 2| 2 1€|Z} 2
o, o =X x =1
mEIR | 3 (38| 8
Concrete - 8 Inches thick.
i Grave! - & inches thick. Boring backfiled
e CLAY WITH SILT (CL) ~ dark brown (7.6YR 3/2), molst, low i e ot
plasticity; 80% clay, 15% siit, 6% fine sand. from the bottom to
. ./ ground surface. -
3- Z .
. o B1-5 % At § feet color changes to brown {7.5YR 4/2). 1
6 % _
T / CLAY NITH SAND {CL} - brown (7.5YR 4/2), moist; BO% clay, 6% i
/ fine sand, 5% silt.
9- % .
4] BI-10 Z
12~ % il
5 // ¥ .
0 Bi-16 JH sM SILTY SAND (SM} - brown (7.5YR 4/2), saturated; 80% fine to
medium sand, 20% silt. Grab groundwater
N B-1 sample 8-1, |
Bottom of boring at {6 feet bgs.
18— - -
21

JOB NUMBER: 948207.1

Darnea { nfd
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Gettler~Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring B~2

PROJECT: Alameda County Fire Deptartment Station #4

GR PROJECT NO.: 8482071

SURFACE ELEVATION:

LOCATION: 20338 San Miguel Avenue, Castro Valley, CA

DATE STARTED: 01/06/04 WL (ft. bas): 6.5 DATE: 01/08/04 TIME: 1010
DATE FINISHED: O1/06/04 WL {ft. bas) DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: 2 in. Geoprobe (direct push} TAQTAL DEPTH: 16 feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Vironex Drilling GEOLOGIST: @&eoffrey Risse
i
= 5|2 3
El & |ulgl 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
I B8 oo | 21 O
T £ x| 4
el 8] & (3|8 8
Concrete ~ 8 inches thick.
_ 4 Gravel ~ 8 inches thick, Borlng backflled -4
/ CL CLAY (CL) - black (7.5YR 2.5/1), moist; 90% clay, 10% siit, with neat cement
/ from the bottom to
4 ./ ground surface.
- / *
_ 7 _
Wl sM SILTY SAND (SM) - very cark brown (7.5YR 2.5/3), moist; 80%
: . : . fine to medium sand, 20% silt.
o | ses RIII [
6— AH . _
] HI ]
1 . //4 L CLAY (CL) - gray (7.57R 6/1), satarated; B0% clay, 10% silt, (0% 1
fine sand.
o~ % .
0 B2-10 %
i é |
15 0 B2-16 // HER CLAYEY SAND {SC) - brown (7.5YR 4/3), saturated; 80% fine to
/ medium sand, 20% clay. Grab groundwater
i B-2 LA sample B-2, i
Bottom of boring at 16 feet bgs.
18- - -
21 -~ -

JOB NUMBER: 948207.1

Pono 1 nft
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Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

4

Log of Boring B~3

PROJECT: Alameda County Fire Deptlartment Station #4

LOCATION: 20336 San Miguel Avenue, Castro Valley, CA

GR PROJECT NO.: 948207/

SURFACE ELEVATION:

OATE STARTED: 01/06/04

WL (ft. bgs): # DATE: 01/06/04 TIME: 10:55

DATE FINISHED: 0I/06/04

WL (ft. bgs) DATE: TIME:

DRILLING METHOD: 2 in. Geoprobe {direct push)

TOTAL DEPTH: /5 feet

GEOLOGIST: Geoffrey Risse

DRILLING COMPANY: Vironex Drilling

SAMPLE NUMBEH

PID (ppm)
SAMPLE INT.
GRAPHIC LOG
SGIL CLASS

DEPTH
(feet)

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS

Concrete - 6 Inches thick.

Gravel - 6 Inches thick.

Boring backfiled 4

7 CL CLAY (CL) - black (7.5YR 2.5/1), moist; 90% clay, 10% sitt. with neat eement
/ from the bottom to
. ./ ground surface. -
- é -
i g B83-5 / ‘ CLAY WITH SAND (CL) - brown (7.5YR 4/2), moist; 80% clay, 20% ’
/ fine sand.
6 / -
9 % -
o | B3-10 %
] § Y Color changes to brown (7.5YR 4/3), becomes saturated; 70% 7
// clay, 30% fine sand.
. L8 . o~
(2 7 7] SC CLAYEY SAND (SC) - brown {7.8YR 4/4), saturated; 80% fine to

medium sand, 20% clay,

Grap groundwater
sample B-3.

21 ]

Bottom of boring at 15 feet bys,

JOB NUMBER: 948207.1

Dana | nf t
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Gettler-hyan. Inc.

Log of Boring B-4

PROJECT: Alameda County Fire Deptartment Station #4

LOCATION: 20336 San Miguel Avenue, Castro Vallgy, CA

GR PROJECT NO.: 948207.1

SURFACE ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED: 0//08/04

WL (ft. bgsk 2 DATE: 01/06/04 TIME: 145

DATE FINISHED: 0//08/04

WL {ft. bgs): .DATE: TIME:

DRILLING METHOD: 2 in. Geoprobe (direct push)

TOTAL DEPTH: 18 feet

GEQLOGIST: Geoffrey Risse

DRILLING COMPANY: Virongx Drilling

i
. (L2
-1 3 ]88 2
g = al < GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
=zl | &£ |2[Z] S
i o = = =
wE 2| 2 |Z|E} &
Concrete — 6 inches thick.
i Gravel - 8 inches thick, Bort Kfllled
A CLAY (CL) - black (7.5YR 2.6/1), molst: 80% clay, 10% Silt. Do backflied
/ . from the bottom to
. g\./ ground surface, w
3- % -
] % CLAY WITH SAND (CL) - brown {7.5YR 4/2), molst: 85% clay, 16X i
/ fine sand.
4} B4-§ /
B~ ' % B
9 % -
0 B4-10 & %
12 i % Becomes saturated. -]
_ 7. i
15 0 BA-18 7 7] s CLAYEY SAND {SC) - brown (7.5YR 4/4), saturated; 0% fine to
// medium sand, 20% clay. Grab groundwater
- B~4 VA sample B4, R
Bottom of boring at 16 feet bygs.
18 - -
21 —
JOB NUMBER: 9482071 Page | of |
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